

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF)	Court of Appeal
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS,)	Case No. C063118
)	
<i>Plaintiff and Respondent,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE;)	
ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants and Appellants.</i>)	
)	

On Appeal from the Superior Court, County of Sacramento
Honorable Lloyd G. Connelly
Case No. 34-2008-00014476 CU-WM-GDS

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Gerald A. James, State Bar No. 179258
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 500
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 441-2629
Facsimile: (916) 442-4182
Attorney for Plaintiff and Respondent,
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
	A. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	3
	1. Salary Setting Through the Quasi-Legislative Hearing Before DPA. . . .	3
	2. Finance Made a Determination That Funds for the Salary Increases Had Not Been Appropriated in Either Departmental Budgets or the Budget Act Item 9800.	7
	3. Neither Finance nor DPA Took Any Further Action to Place the Amount Needed to Fund the Salary Determination Before the Legislature in the Budget Act Log or Elsewhere.	8
	B. <u>Procedural History</u>	10
III.	<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	13
IV.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	13
	A. SALARY SETTING FOR EXCLUDED STATE EMPLOYEES IS EXCLUSIVELY WITHIN DPA’S JURISDICTION ONLY SUBJECT TO THE LEGISLATURE’S APPROVAL, REJECTION, OR ALTERATION	13
	B. FINANCE HAS A MINISTERIAL DUTY UNDER THE LAW WHICH MAY BE COMPELLED BY MANDATE	15
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn., Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	15, 16
<i>Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 403	16
<i>Lowe v. Resources Agency</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1140	7
<i>Morgan v. Bd. of Pension Comrs.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 836	15
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	4
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1009	13
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	15
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1205	19
<i>State Trial Attorneys' Assn. v. State of California</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 298	4, 12, 17, 19
<i>State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674	13
<i>Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28	7
<i>Tirapelle v. Davis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317	4, 7, 14

STATE STATUTES

Government Code § 13320 3, 14

Government Code § 13322 16, 17

Government Code § 13337 3, 16, 19

Government Code § 18500 3, 11, 17

Government Code § 19815.2 4

Government Code § 19816 4

Government Code § 19816.2 4

Government Code § 19826 3, 4, 8, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19

Government Code § 19835.5 14
